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BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION
6.776 Acres

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, Section16, Township 4 North, Range 22 West,
Congress Lands, being all of a 6.061 acre tract of land conveyed to 301 Obetz Road Real Estate, LLC. of record in
Instrument Number 201603030025634, and all of a 0.900 acre tract of land conveyed to 3017 Obetz Road Real Estate,
LLC. of record in Instrument Number 201707190099021, all deed references refer to the records of the Recorder’s
Office, Franklin County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING FOR REFERENCE at Franklin County Geodetic Survey Monument 1143 at the centerline intersection of

Parsons Avenue (Co. Rd. 124) (variable public right-of-way) and Obetz Road (West) (variable public right-of-way), said
monument being North 03° 56’ 38" East, a distance of 1112.17 feet from Franklin County Geodetic Survey Monument
1142, found at the centerline intersection of said Parson Avenue and Obetz Road (East) (variable public right-of-way);

Thence North 86° 47 26" West, with the centerline of said Obetz Road, a distance of 934.01 feet to a Railroad Spike
found at the northeasterly corner of a 0.192 acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Columbus, of record in
Instrument Number 201801050002484;

Thence South 03° 53’ 05" West, with the easterly line of said 0.192 acre tract, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point at
the southeasterly corner of said 0.192 acre tract, at the northwest corner of a 9.565 acre tract of land conveyed to
Obetz Propco LLC of record in Instrument Number 202312290135236, in the southerly right-of-way line of said Obetz
Road and being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence continuing South 03° 53’ 05" West, with the westerly line of said 9.565 acre tract, (passing a 3/4" Iron Pipe
with cap stamped “Hockaden” found at 0.25 feet, and a 3/4" Iron Pipe with cap stamped “Hockaden” found at 362.04
feet along and 0.17 feet East of line) a total distance of 904.67 feet to a 3/4" Iron Pipe with pinched top found in a
northerly line of a 50.368 acre tract conveyed to MHP Holdings-Shenandoah, LTD of record in Instrument Number
200602230035087;

Thence with the perimeter of said 50.368 acre tract the following courses:
North 86° 10’ 35" West, a distance of 127.88 feet to a 3/4” Iron Pipe with pinched top found;
South 04° 00’ 13" West, a distance of 267.58 feet to an Iron Pin set;

North 85° 57 50" West, a distance of 153.80 feet to an Iron Pin set at the southeasterly corner of the remainder of
a 14.403 acre tract conveyed to Eastway Corporation of record in Instrument Number 201512230180104;

Thence North 03° 57" 48" East, with the easterly lines of said 14.403 acre tract, and a 2.00 acre tract conveyed to
Eastway Corporation of record in said Instrument Number 201512230180104, a distance of 1168.67 feet to a 3/4"
Iron Pipe found at the southwesterly corner of said 0.192 acre tract and in the southerly right-of-way line of said
Obetz Road;

Thence South 86° 47’ 26" East, with the southerly line of said 0.192 acre tract, a distance of 280.65 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING containing 6.776 acres, more or less.

Subject to all covenants, restrictions, reservations and easements contained in any instrument of record pertaining to
the above described tract of land.

All Iron Pins called as set are 5/8” x 30" rebar with “CESO” cap;

Based on an actual field survey performed under my direct supervision in June, 2025.

The bearings herein are based The Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 83 (2011), Epoch 2010,
using GPS observations to establish a bearing of North 03° 56’ 38" East for the centerline of Parsons Avenue between
Franklin County monuments FCGS 1142 and FCGS 1143, as shown on the centerline survey plat, sheet 2 of 3 for

Parsons Avenue available at the Franklin County Engineer’s Office.

CESO Inc.

Joshua R. Cottingim, PS
Registered Surveyor No. 8911

766618_0betz Rd_6.776Ac_Desc.docx



COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT TEXT

PROPOSED DISTRICT: COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 341 Obetz Road, Columbus, Ohio 43207

OWNER: 301 Obetz Road Real Estate LLC
APPLICANT: Marian Development Group, LLC (“Applicant™)
DATE OF TEXT: July _, 2025

APPLICATION NUMBER: TBD

INTRODUCTION: The subject site contains approximately 6.74 acres, consisting of two tax parcels
(010-111600 and 510-296088) located on the south side of Obetz Road (the “Property”). Applicant is
proposing to construct a 118-unit affordable assisted senior living facility in the CPD Commercial
Planned Development District with a H-60 height district. A Zoning Site Plan is attached. The Property
was previously re-zoned from RRR, Residential District and I, Institutional District, to CPD via
Ordinance #0494-2017 passed on March 16, 2017 (the “Previous Development”). The Previous
Development was not constructed, and Applicant is seeking to rezone the Property into a new CPD in
order to increase the unit count from the 88-units approved for the Previous Development to the 118-
units sought herein. The remaining standards below are substantially similar to those that were approved
for the Previous Development.

PERMITTED USES: Assisted living as permitted in Section 3349.03 of the City of Columbus Zoning
Code (“Code”) under “Home for the aging, nursing home, rest home”.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: Unless otherwise indicated in this CPD Text, or as shown on the
Zoning Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A, the applicable development standards are contained in
Chapter 3356 of the Code.

A. Density, Height, Lot and/or Setback Commitments.

1. The minimum building setback from the street property line is eighty-five (85) feet from Obetz
Road. The minimum parking setback from the street property line is fifteen (15) feet from
Obetz Road and five (5) feet from the side and rear exterior property lines.

2. The minimum building setback from the rear property line and western side property line is
twenty-five (25) feet from the property line. The minimum building setback from the eastern
side property line is fifteen (15) feet from the property line.

3. No building setback shall be required from any property line that is created within and internal
to the total site and the property created by this rezoning request will continue to function as
one overall site.

4. No parking or maneuvering setback shall be required from any property line that is created
within and internal to the total site and the property created by this rezoning request will
continue to function as part of the overall site.



5. The height of the development shall not exceed sixty (60) feet.
6. The development shall not exceed 118 units.
B. Access, Loading, Parking and/or Other Traffic Related Commitments.

1. Access to and from the site shall be provided via Obetz Road as shown on the Zoning Site Plan.
Access shall be approved by the City of Columbus, Department of Public Service.

2. The parking space count for the Property shall be no less than eighty-nine (89) spaces.
3. There shall be no less than four (4) bike racks provided on the Property.

4. Parking spaces shall be located along the northern, southern and western sides of the main
building to be located on the Property.

C. Buffering, Landscaping, Open Space, Screening and Parkland Dedication Commitments.

1. The parkland dedication ordinance does not apply to the Property based on Code Section
3318.19(B).

D. Building Design and Exterior Treatment Commitments.
N/A
E. Dumpsters, Lighting, Outdoor Display and Other Environmental Commitments.
1. The dumpster shall be located on the Property as depicted in the Zoning Site Plan.
F. Graphics and/or Signage Commitments.
1. Any signage and graphics shall conform to the City of Columbus Graphic Code as it applies to
the CPD District. Any variance of the sign requirements will be submitted to the City of
Columbus Graphics Commission.

G. Miscellaneous:

1. \Variance: Allow maneuvering and parking spaces to cross parcel lines as the parcels comprising
the Property cannot be combined (Code Section 3312.25).

2. Variance: Reduce the number of required parking spaces from one hundred twelve (112) spaces
to no less than (89) spaces (Ord. #0494-2017), noting that Code Section 3312.49 requires a
parking ratio of .75/unit for assisted living uses.

3. Variance: Increase the permitted height to sixty (60) feet in accordance with the H-60 Height
District.

4. The Property shall be developed in accordance with the Zoning Site Plan. The Zoning Site
Plan may be adjusted to reflect engineering, topographical or other site data developed at the
time of development or when engineering plans are completed. Any adjustment to the Zoning
Site Plan shall be reviewed and may be approved by the Director of the Department of Building
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& Zoning Services or his designee upon submission of the appropriate data regarding the
proposed adjustment.

5. Interior driveways, sidewalks and patios are to be determined but will be generally as shown
on the Zoning Site Plan.

6. Pavement surface shall be in compliance with Code Section 3312.43, and parking space
striping and marking shall be in compliance with Code Section 3312.39.

IV.  Commercial Planned Development Criteria:

A. Natural Environment: The development will maintain the natural character of the area by
planting trees, utilizing the existing stormwater detention pond, and creating walkways conducive to
appropriate pedestrian movement throughout the Property. By utilizing the existing stormwater detention
pond located on the Property, the proposed development will have a negligible effect on drainage and
runoff, soil erosion, floodplains, natural vegetation, wildlife habitats, and streams and water bodies.

B. Existing Land Use: The property is zoned CPD (Ord. #0494-2017) and is currently vacant.

C. Transportation and Circulation: All drives and roadways will be reviewed and approved by
the City of Columbus, Department of Public Service. Assisted living as a use is generally considered to be
low traffic generating and will not have a substantial impact on the current circulation patterns of Obetz
Road.

D. Visual Form of the Environment: The existing uses/zoning of the surrounding properties are
as follows:

North: Across Obetz Road is a community recreation facility in the RRR, Residential District, and
a senior apartment building in the AR-12, Residential District.

East:  Senior living facility, in the CPD, Commercial Planned Development District.

West:  Youth behavioral health facility, in the I, Institutional District, and a vacant parcel in the
RRR, Residential District.

South: Manufactured housing community in the MHP, Mobile Home Park District.

E. View and Visibility: Applicant believes the proposed use and improvements will enhance the
area and in no way diminish the surrounding neighborhood. No view obstructions are proposed that would
hinder visibility for pedestrians and vehicles travelling on Obetz Road.

F. Proposed Development: The development will be an affordable senior assisted living facility
housed in a single four-story building with parking and outdoor areas to complement the needs of senior
residents. The facility will be properly licensed, as applicable, by the State of Ohio and developed utilizing
private capital. All utilities will be public, and Applicant will work with the appropriate authorities to ensure
that adequate utility connections and capacities are in place to service the development. By developing the
Property for affordable senior assisted living, Applicant is reaching a portion of the Columbus community
that is underserved by the current housing offerings in the Columbus market. The location of the
development close to other institutional uses keeps the character of the Obetz corridor focused on servicing
the needs of area residents.



G. Behavior Patterns: The Property is currently vacant, and thus unused by the community. The
proposed use will serve an elderly population with limited income and transform the Property into a useful
site for the area. Affordable housing for the elderly population is beneficial to society, and therefore this
development should be beneficial with respect to behavior patterns.

H. Emissions: Emissions generated from the use of this site will not affect the environment or
alter the use and enjoyment of the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed use does not produce any
material level of noise, sound, light or emission pollution. Further, the proposed use will generate
significantly less traffic than a similarly sized multifamily development.

The undersigned, being the owner of the subject property and Applicant, do hereby agree for
themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns, to abide by the above restrictions conditions, and
commitments regarding development of the Property and for such purpose each states that they fully
understand and acknowledge that none of the foregoing restrictions, conditions, or commitments shall in
any manner act to negate, nullify, alter or modify any more restrictive provision of the Code except as
described within this CPD Text.

OWNER:

301 OBETZ ROAD REAL ESTATE LLC,
an Ohio limited liability company

By:

Print Name:
Title:

Date:

APPLICANT:

MARIAN DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC,
a Kentucky limited liability company

By:

Print Name:
Title:

Date:




SITE DATA PLAN NOTES:

BY

by: Kira.Bielecki

Jul 29, 2025 12:10pm
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc.

Drawing name: K:\CLB_LDEV\190304002_Marian_Obetz_OH\2 Design\CAD\Exhibits\Zoning Site Plan\Zoning Site Plan.dwg
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